

## SCHEDULE 2

### AMENDMENTS TO RETAINED DIRECT EU LEGISLATION

#### **Regulation (EU) No 528/2012**

**105.**—(1) Article 58 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 2, for “Annex I” substitute “the Simplified Active Substance List”.

(3) In paragraph 6, for “the official language or languages of the Member State of introduction, unless that Member State provides otherwise” substitute “English”.

(4) Omit paragraph 7.

(5) In paragraph 8—

(a) for “the Commission” substitute “the Secretary of State”;

(b) for “Annex I” substitute “the Simplified Active Substance List”.

(6) After paragraph 8 insert—

“**9.** Where any of the Devolved Authorities proposes that an active substance should be reviewed in accordance with paragraph 8 above, the Secretary of State shall have regard to such proposals in deciding whether to review the active substance.”